

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1862 OF 2025

Between:

Chola MS General Insurance Company Ltd., MIG-74, Dharma Reddy Colony, 3rd Floor, Above Canera Bank, Phase-I, K.P.H.B.Colony, Opposite J.N.T.U., Kukatpally, Hyderabad.

...Appellant/Petitioner

(Appellant in MACMA 1862 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kathula Ramesh, S/o Narsaiah, Occ.Hamali, R/o. Chiwemla Village and Mandal, Suryapet District-508 214.
2. Shaik Jiyarul, S/o Nasiruddin, Occ.DCM Driver, R/o. Agunshi, Bar Vegabatipur, Howrah Jilla, West Bengal State-711 405.
3. Shaik Golam Ali, S/o Abdul Salam, Occ. Business-cum-Owner of DCM Bearing no.WB 13 4067, R/o. Beraberiya Uttar, Beraberiya Bagnan, Howrah, West Bengal State-711 305.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI HARINATH REDDY SOMA

Counsel for the Respondents : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 03-03-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.212 of 2020 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge, at Suryapet, pending disposal of MACMA No.1862 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking to grant stay of operation of decree dated 03.03.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 212 of 2020 on the file of the

Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Suryapet.

Heard learned standing counsel for the petitioner/appellant.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, pending service of notice in I.A. No. 2 of 2025, there shall be interim stay of operation of decree dated 03.03.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 212 of 2020 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Suryapet, subject to the appellant/petitioner depositing 50% of the compensation awarded by the Tribunal together with proportionate costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today.

**Sd/-M. OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Suryapet.
2. Kathula Ramesh, S/o Narsaiah, Occ.Hamali, R/o. Chiwemla Village and Mandal, Suryapet District-508 214.
3. Shaik Jiyarul, S/o Nasiruddin, Occ.DCM Driver, R/o. Agunshi, Bar Vegabatipur, Howrah Jilla, West Bengal State-711 405.
4. Shaik Golam Ali, S/o Abdul Salam, Occ. Business-cum-Owner of DCM Bearing no.WB 13 4067, R/o. Beraberiya Uttar, Beraberiya Bagnan, Howrah, West Bengal State-711 305.
(for 2 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI HARINATH REDDY SOMA, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:24.12.2025

LIST ON 11.03.2026



ORDER

I.A.No.3 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.1862 of 2025

INTERIM STAY